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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice™) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer
without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper warnings

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the Product, California
citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or how to eliminate (or
reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Rainbow Beauty Company; Totra; Adir International, LL.C; Adir
International, LL.C dba curacao

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least June 26, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Diethanolamine (DEA) is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known
to the State to cause cancer.

5. Product:

Product® Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Liquid Foundation Callas Bright Plus Liquid Foundation
UPCH# 8809370161791

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal exposure. Some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s
hand to mouth. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the
health hazards of exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I1l. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(D

@
3

Q)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: June 26, 2023 } (

Evan J. Smith”
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed

in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On June 26, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/CEO

Rainbow Beauty Company
c/o Seung Kwan Chun
5900 Dale Street

Buena Park, CA 90621

President/CEO

Totra

248 Jeosantaeseong-ro Gangnae-myeon
Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si
Chungcheongbuk-do Cheongju-si
Chungcheongbuk-Do 28176
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Member/Manager

Adir International, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Member/Manager

Adir International, LLC dba curacao
¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Member/Manager

Adir International, LLC

c/o Elizabeth Van Horn

1605 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90015

On June 26, 2023, [ served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for

delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed June 26, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

X

EvanJ. Smith =~ ¥




L& & RVICE LIS

hbﬂonoﬁbie Nancy O'Malley The Honvethle Toii Vavher Satzar tionacable Anne Macie Schubiert
ameda County District A ttorney San lonpia Cownty Diswvlet Aomey  Baemmeato County District Attomey
?75 Oakport Street, Suite 650 232 8. Webdr Avotiye, Rosm 207 90! G Strest
ad, CA 9462 Staakton, 8 55003 Socrammeata, CA 958 14
*”“1‘*‘1"“ ROS@uasiv.org aniber Bnvisonmntel@sicdn o PeopdS@sacdn.ocg
¢ Honorable Allison Halay table Feffrey 3. Rosell iThe Flonorable Sunvmner Stephan
WNaga County Distriet Attomey wunta Cruz County District Attomey San Diego County District Aitoruey
I 127 Figst St., Suite C 0! Ocean Street P00 Wyst Broadway
apa, CA 94559 = nﬁﬂCruz CA 93060 Ban Diego, CA 92101
EPD@countyotaapa.ocg i \@natieruzeaunty us SaDicguDAProp6I@sdoda org
The Honorable Jeff W, Reisig ] [uhni[a Latlmer Program Coordinator  Mark Ankecomn, Deputy City Attorey
{olo County District Altorney L5520 County (City of San Disgo
301 Second Street 230 8. Lassen Street 1200 Thizd Avemae
Woadland, CA 95695 3 San Disgo, CA 92101
gazpi@yolaconaty.org AvProndi@sandiogo.gov |
Sud PDﬂEr i . -': ; stapier Dﬁibﬂ}',
Supervising Deputy District Attomey (gt Deputy Distvict Attorney
panta Clara Caunty Ran Franclsco District Atiorney's Office  Sauta Barbara County
0 W Hedding Strest z ‘I Rhode [sland Street 1112 Santa Barbara Strest

pan fose, CA 95110 Saa Francisco, CA. 94103 Banta Barbara, CA 93101
-;d" s 3 RV DAPrupdS@o santa-barbars.ce.05
i #alarie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
Kiitiee of the City Attomey
11390 Market Strest, T Flour
s Fraumsco (..A 94102
Al
nine M. ?am_om
¥ Disirict Atlomney ’,'-"m sty Distriel Attotoey
2% Luis Obispo County fMpatevay County
fuimy Govt Center Annex, 4* Floor 11200 Aguajito Road
ian Luig Obﬁpo CA 93408 i nnaeay CA 93940
e Prop§IDA@E0. MDY Ca.us

530200

Wentura County District Attorney
300 8 Victoria Avenue

B9l Mountam Ranch Road
R Andreas CA 95 249

sEsini@ooninacostada.org

\ & !Eemable Clefford Mewell
. evada Coumty District Attorney
28| Commeroial Streel

Mevada City, CA 95959 !
PAPropiiEseasvada.caus

i' ite Honorable Thowmas Hardy
lrye County District Attomey
16‘8 ™. ""dwaxds Sireel

»

The Honorable David Hotlister
[Plamas County District Agiorney

1520 Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

qldﬁaﬁmw;ofpwmus.cm

] he anumbla P'au] E. Zellerbach
GsstdeCounty District Attomey
23 Or.ange Street

m!rta Stephan Passalacqua
it County District Atiorney
i Administration Drive

2 "':‘;--'- vgada ors

[{he Honorabls Morgan Briggs Ciee

Kintherly Lewis .
[Plager County District Attornay

mﬁ Gﬂumy Biswizt Attarmey

Tha 'Honotable Walter W. Wal}
"asipesa County District Atiomey

S50 W&;’ Mam Steget 10810 Justice Center Drive
Ntoyead, € Rosewitle, CA 95678
Ea@n 11;M3.~4 iy il uim propei@nlacer.ca. gov
Mo V. anacnu City Attorney P, Disiiet Atfomsy .
200 E. Sania Clara Strest, | 6th Floor
‘-, E Jose CA 96113 Feesha, €4 95721
SOmS ey .L.m» r" slgLdnaives goy k

Otfice of the California Attorney General
Praposition §5 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.0. Box 70550
Oakland CA 94612 0550




SERVICE LIST

Las Angsles, CA 90012

San Bernardine, CA 92415-0502

Tha Honatatilo Maney O sdaltesy The Honerabls Stacoy Montgomary The Honorahila Candice Hooper The Honorabis Gragg Cohan
%25 Fi Y Sylor oty Lassen County Olstilct A“NEEY San Sanito Gounty Disirict Aﬂame-; Tshama Counly Digtrigt Atlorney
alan Sirael, Floom 300 220 South Lasaen Steet, Ste 8 419 4ih trest, Sacond Floar d44 Oak Strest, Room L

Ouidand, CA 94612 Susanvllle, CA 96130 Halllstar, CA 95203 Rsd Bluf, CA 360180

The Hanarabla Tarase Grabac Tha Honorzbla Jaciie Lacay Tra Honorabla Mchael Famos Tha Hanarabln Sric Harylord
‘9“7%':_5 Cm{my District Agtoxtray Las Angales County Disirlet Attornay San @emardino Caunly Olstrict Attomey Tinity County Oisirict Alomy
Rﬂark,:m}: g:e;é.ég BOX 248 211 Wast Tampla Stragt, Suita 1200 303 West 3rd Straat, élh Flaor P.0O. Box 310

Waavervllia, CA 96093

Tha Hanerabis Tadd Sieba Tha Henorabls Bavid Linn

S50 'W. Maln Strest

Marlner, GA 24553 Mareed, CA 95340
Henorghls Dals Triag The Honorabla Jerdan Fupk

400 Counly Canter, Third Floar

24l Mante Caunty Distrlol Attorns
450 H s, Foom 171 !

Crasoant City, 04 35531

Madac County Distifct Attormey
204 3. Court Skest, Suita 202
Ailuras, CA 98101

Fladw;gg Clty. G4 24069
“The Honorable Joyce Dudlay
Banla Bashara Gounty Disirict Atlgmay

1112 Santa Barbara Sirest
Sanla Barbara, GA 83101

matlor The Hanarabla Bannie Dumanis Tha Hanoratla Tim Ward
?@ w(.‘-osuln;y Oistrict Attornsy Madera County Olslifet Atornay San Olggo Gaunty Dlskrlet Atlorney Tulare County District Alkomey
208 Wes! Yosamite dvenue 330 W. Sroadway Stresl 201 Soulh Maoney Saulevard, Am 224
T Bt oy ey e A T
: Y rable Svrud Baibela The Hanorable Gearge Gascon b 9 I
g;?nf::m Stellol Attormay lain County Dlatriet Attamay San Franclzco Caunly Olsirict Atamay Tualurmme Gounly Olsiriol Attameay
Orowll g gnlar Orivs 3501 Chio Canter Orivo, Room 130 890 Bryant Sirast, Auom 322 423 Marth Washington Straot
ki San Ralas), CA 94903 San Franclsco, GA 94103 Sonora, CA 96370
&fﬁmﬂﬂnmachla ATl Vo The Hanarable Themas Gaoks The Honarable Tori Verber Salazar The Honerable Gragary Tolten
891 fizqu [giwpr;g-;am{ £ngmey Niaripasa Counly Disiict Attorney San Joaquin Gaunty Disitct Aftornay Vianlura Gourily Districk Attaraey
8 il o B 5101 Jongs Siraat, P.O. Hox 730 299 East Wabsr Avanue, Aoam 202 g0 Soulh Vivtora Svanue
Tro Honen L 18249 —-%Mﬁ"_gzgﬂe____ Stackion 1 Veplura, GA 93
m?us:?mbh on £ otier e Fonorabls € David Eystar Tha Ranardgla Oan Dow Tha Honorabl Jalf Raisig
Fugohy osu;:g Olstrict Aktarnay Mendacing Caunty Qistict Altorney San Luig Oispo Gaunly Distlct Ay Yalo Counly Disirist Alvarney
Gl 140 Narlh State Sireet, P.Q. Sox 1000 1095 Palm Strest, ath Flaar 301 Second Shrest
T e Uiiah, GA 35499 San Luls Qbisao, CA 93408 Wogsdland,
Gonlra m'?;"'“‘“ Pmer-”" The Flanrabls Larry Marse 1 " The Hunarable Stephen Wagsiaffe Tha Hanerabla Paliick MeGmin
900 Ward Sirau?umy District Aftarney | Merdod Gaunty Disirtot Attormey San Mateo Gounly Distist Altomey Yuba Caunty Dlsirict Altamey

213 Fifth Sirasl
Al 1
Tha Honerabla Fausr
Ofilee of tha Gily Attomey. Las Angelas
800 Cly Hall East
209 Narth dain Sirest

Montersy County Cisirict Atorney
P.0. Box 1131
Salines, CA 33902

;220 Tulats Straat, #1000

Sapla Cruz Caunly Disldet Aitomey
701 Qesar $lieel, Agom 200

Las
“é‘.rn Honarable Vam Plarson The Honataklle Tim Kendail The Honorable Jefvsy Hosen Ths Hongrallo James Sanchoz
778 Piellic-Stee iy District Attamey Mone Caunty District Attornsy Santa Clara Caunty Dlatict Atiarney Offies af Ike Gily Akamay, Sasramento
Plagapil -G:E*' £.0. Box §17 70 West Heddlng Sirsat, West Wing 915 | Siraat, 4th Floor
m %&mﬂ‘é\ sa8i7 San Jage, CA 95119 2 3.395234 _
i e Hongrable Desn Fii ralile Jaff Rasell af bie Jan
Fresno Caunl Distslet Aftorney en Fipgo The Hanoralle Jsfi Rasa

Office af the Gily QRasiey, San Disga
1990 Third Avenus, Site 1620
CA o

wahe ~ %ECL“_Z, gﬁ 95050 . :

Glanﬂmgq Fle Jezyma Stewart The Hunorable Allson Haley Tha Honorable Slephen Carttan Tha Hona Derinis Herrera

P.0 nBo :.gt? Disitict Attornoy Napa Gounty District Atarney Shasta Gounty Ulsiict Atornay Olge di the Clly Atomaey, San

Wilo forgd 1127 First Streat, Sulte C 1356 Wast Sirgat Franclseo

il Naps, GA 94559 Redding, GA 85001 1 Dr. Gatltan B. Guadleht Place
" Tha Fonara e i 02
ongrabls Niagghy Fiesing Thie Honarabls Cifffard Newell The Hanorabls Lawrence Allan

e widt Ooungy Distslot Astorrey Nevada County Bisirlet Attorney Sterra Gounly Disliict Altasnay Offfcs of he City Allamey, San Jose

%’;1“‘ e, Fourth Sloor 201 Commargial Sitaat 100 Gautthause Square 200 East Santa Clara Sirest 1§th Floor
B c“.i—-%f’m iy, OA 35559 Downisyille, GA 95995 San Josw, CASEL _

wsﬁa?mmg a;gﬁfuaq;t'}? The Mandrabls Tany Rackauckas e Hanarable James Kirie Andrus gﬂim i;;flew Eln(ﬂ a mlh':‘n;zgﬁoa;;:;al

o Alome Oran T Latricl At A o it
940 West iain Stieal, Suite ID& ge Gounty Olatriot Aftarney Siskiyau County Districl Atiacmey apos

401 Givie Center Orlve Wast

€l Centrg, CA 98343 Santa Ana, CA 92701

P.0. Box 486
Yraka, GA 55097

ATTIN: Prop 85 Coondinator
1515 Clay Sireat, Suile 2000

Tha Hanorable Thomas Hardy
Inye County Distrlet Attarngy
P.Q. Drawer D

The Hunurabls R, Scolt Owens
Placer Gaunty Distrit Alorney
10810 Justice Genter Orive, Suits 240

The Henarable Kilshna Abrams
Salane County Oiskvict Alarney

 Gakland, OA 848120550

75 Toxas Sireal, Sults 4500
JT‘%EM‘EM Resiille, GA 95678 | GAdasas
P gggfhﬁ‘-@a Girean The Hongrable David Hellister The Honoratife Jff Faitoh
1245 Tr  Olstrict Attarney Plumas Gounty Dlatet Alomey Soroma Counly Digtrict Attomay
| uxtun Avanue 520 Maln Steget, Aoem 404 800 Adiministeation Qive, Floom 212,
s GA Quiney, CA 95971 Sapla Foga, CAA08,
m;— oﬁ;“ﬂ:”ﬂ Kailh Fagundas The Hanorable Mehagl Hastin The Honarabils Bhglt Fladager
l'lﬁ%s Wast Y et gy Fivarsida Gounty District Attorney Stanistaud Gaunty Disidet Attarney
o kassy Bovleuand 3980 Orange Sireat 492 12lh Shraet, Suite 900
= 4230 i Bivgrsidn, OA 92501 Modesta, G 95354
| Thé Honorable Danald Anderson The Hanarabis Anne Marle Schubert The Hunorable Amanda Hopper
ake Caunty Disirlct Attormey Sagranianto County Ulstrict Altorney Suttar Courty Dlstriet Atarney
255 North Forbes Streat

901 G Stragt
Sagramanto CA 95814

Lakagart CA 95453

463 Second Strmal, Sulte 102
Yuba Clly GA, 95991

|
L




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide autharitative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: hitp://oshha.ca.gov/prop6S/iaw/PE5law72003.itml.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs. hitmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
3 list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
1o cause cancer and/or birth defects or other repraductive harm, such as damage 1o

1 .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle'ss
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http://www.oshha.ca.gov/propsiaw/index. htmi.



fermale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This,“St n?ust bi ble on
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of Ch(_’mm‘s i ‘a )
the OEHHA website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.goviprop65/prop65._listNewlist himl.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Proposition B3, cied
Businesses that produce, uss, release or otherwise engage in activities involving It
chemicals must comply with the foltowing:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical l,JnlelSS an t
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonablg.’ This means tha
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive hamm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must. not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto tand where it passes or _
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguiatilons
{http:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months St
the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge protibition does nat apply

toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water ufilities. All agencies of the federa, .sttate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning rgquéremeﬂt nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total gf nine or Tewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For c:hemicalsl thalt are hstedared :
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not requ -
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at aﬁ?ﬂ
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resu i
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals gfposed’ over a 7;0"-}/93
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific *No Significant Risk Le";som
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt ir

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: )
hitp:/Awww.oehha ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a tist of NSRLs, and Sectso‘n 5?701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at '?,'QQ@ t;mjs the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxici ?t:
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonst;rate thi . em
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in queﬁ leir)
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aﬂowable_Dose Level o
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://WWW.oehha\.c:a.gO\J/QE'ODE“’)/Qe’(NlSRLS'h it

a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated,

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tc3
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known numa;e
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causmg the «e)a:po'sun’elt)2 .
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a -c'ontamanaﬁ

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of ﬂ?e listad cjhemacvaﬁkl
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d!sch‘saf 99§_‘”t° drin mgt“
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a Slgﬂ'ﬂcamf SRR

of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or wiff nat pass into or probably pass Into ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all ot,;hef applicable faws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means an¥ or
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk eve”
chermicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect .
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civit lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Altorney General, any district attorney, or cerfain city attorneys. Lawsuits may a!s.o be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlcg of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to aliow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. T?lwe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcernent action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
ihe notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if *’{heA t
alleged violator meets spacific conditions. For the following type§ of exposures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alieged violation:

2

An exposure to alcohelic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intqnded for _
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if fne.chemacai Was
not intentionally added to the foed, and was formed by cogking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other
than employees) on premises ownad or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

An exposure {0 listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent the exposuy\e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

it a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures ¢
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice ©
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and Pm?f of cor:nplia;nce 9GS
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OFHHA's wabsite at
http:h‘oehha.ca.govlprop65!iaw!p65[aw?2003.htmI.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 85
irplementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public‘Commeﬂts@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 .12, Health and Safety Code. Referen cef: ?eé’t(lg;s
25249.5, 25249 6, 252497, 25249.9, 2524910 and 25249.11, Health and Safety .



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 19886
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the allaged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are.

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

®  Anexposure to g Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiciogical contamination;

» AN exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, of
recover in a settlement any payment in lisu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney’s fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject ta change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



= Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a V‘O’at'.og agj:?gfmm
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisiac i

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstrlcf: attorney, a ci \{l =
atiorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city prosec alleded
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged viclation that alleges one or more ofthe
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special Compnaﬂfﬁ E; tor as
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged viola
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address;

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has aileged that you
are violating California Health and Safely Code §25249.8 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if

{1} You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form:. bove

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown a “ in’ -
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice,

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment fr?::n ?ﬂi’a gi the
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this violatizo )
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a "
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

ART 1: T COMPLETED BY THE MOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

OTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)



: . ami to the
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive 'toxictty. T a food or
b_e?erage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premi_ses for |mmeld;a ?tionaﬂy
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not In en{f e
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparaﬂ;ﬂ: Oor o avaid
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable
microbiological contamination.

ees
—Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than ir;;g.:% g at)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p
any location on the premises.

’ PR ine
___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxacltraltg S‘E‘?he
exhaust, to the extent the exposure oceurs inside a facility owned or gP?eﬁ
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

. 52496 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §2
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o it
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district dai‘iorgl:\y; i;clgrred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is a!}ege‘ 0 N z:ction o
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in agy Sﬁc{his P
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a |

Data: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address;

Phone number:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REFRESENTATIVE

REPRESENTATIV

Certification of Complianc

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in ’corgp;fgs: Vy{‘lhu
Califomia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation “s"gd it
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the addre

above, postmarked within 14 davs of you receiving this notice.

it i is noti ivil penalty of $500
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of Fhls notice, a ¢ o
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Co
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



j ith the law,
[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that compliaes i\:gth the law
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accuratety showing
placement on my premises: ‘ » L
(] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Notac':lng_tza"lg’é:;im o
attaching a copy of that warming and a photograph accurately showing its p
my premises; OR . i
I Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratety describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are'true, com;p;‘e:eiqug
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good f;a‘;‘ ' ke a false
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | uﬁd‘ers_tand that if a‘gafe rinking
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Sa

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged viclator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health ngard Assessmen‘t‘s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PBSPublic.Comments@oehha.ca.gav.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Refe;r:%‘;é:;;yeg‘;‘;t
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Healih an



